

Queensland

Environmental Protection (ERA Standards) Amendment Regulation 2022

Subordinate Legislation 2022 No. 26

made under the

Environmental Protection Act 1994

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of s 23 (Prescribed methodologies for cultivation of bananas—Act, s 81)	2
4	Amendment of s 24 (Prescribed methodologies for cultivation of sugarcane—Act, s 81)	2
5	Amendment, relocation and renumbering of s 29 (Approved ERA standards)	2
6	Insertion of new s 29	3
	29 Approved ERA standards—Act, s 318D	3
7	Amendment of sch 7 (Approved ERA standards)	3

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Environmental Protection* (*ERA Standards*) Amendment Regulation 2022.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Environmental Protection Regulation 2019*.

3 Amendment of s 23 (Prescribed methodologies for cultivation of bananas—Act, s 81)

Section 23(2), 'Farming in Reef catchments;'----

omit.

4 Amendment of s 24 (Prescribed methodologies for cultivation of sugarcane—Act, s 81)

Section 24(2), from 'Farming' to 'cultivation'—

omit, insert—

Prescribed methodology for sugarcane cultivation – version 2

5 Amendment, relocation and renumbering of s 29 (Approved ERA standards)

(1) Section 29, heading, after 'standards'—

insert—

continue in effect

(2) Section 29, after 'schedule 7'—

insert—

on 1 September 2019

(3) Section 29—

relocate to chapter 11, part 2, division 2 and *renumber* as section 194A.

[s 6]

6 Insertion of new s 29

Chapter 3, part 4—

insert—

29 Approved ERA standards—Act, s 318D

For section 318D of the Act, an ERA standard stated in a document mentioned in schedule 7 is approved.

7 Amendment of sch 7 (Approved ERA standards)

Schedule 7, part 1, items 1, 2 and 3, 'version 1'-

omit, insert—

version 2

Environmental Protection (ERA Standards) Amendment Regulation 2022

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 17 March 2022.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 18 March 2022.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Environment and Science.

© State of Queensland 2022